

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION AND THE DEBTOR'S
REPRESENTATIVES TO MOTION OF CLAIMANT MAXINE LOUISE
SWAIM'S COUNSEL TO CLARIFY CLOSING ORDER 5'S DEADLINE FOR
QUALIFYING CLAIMANTS TO CONFIRM ADDRESSES AND SUBMIT
ESTATE DOCUMENTS (ECF NO. 1718)**

Dow Silicones Corporation (“Dow Silicones”) and the Debtor’s Representatives (the “DRs”) (collectively, “Respondents”) hereby respond to the Motion of Claimant Maxine Louise Swaim’s Counsel to Clarify Closing Order 5’s Deadline For Qualifying Claimants to Confirm Addresses And Submit Estate Documents (ECF No. 1718) (“Motion to Clarify”).

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum, Respondents respectfully submit that the Motion to Clarify should be denied.

Dated: June 13, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Deborah E. Greenspan
Deborah E. Greenspan
BLANK ROME LLP
Michigan Bar # P33632
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-2200
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201
deborah.greenspan@blankrome.com

*Debtor's Representative and Attorney
for Dow Silicones Corporation*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES
CORPORATION AND THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES TO
MOTION OF CLAIMANT MAXINE LOUISE SWAIM'S COUNSEL TO
CLARIFY CLOSING ORDER 5'S DEADLINE FOR QUALIFYING
CLAIMANTS TO CONFIRM ADDRESSES AND SUBMIT ESTATE
DOCUMENTS (ECF NO. 1718)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Motion Should Be Denied Because It Is An Unauthorized
 Appeal Of A Decision Of The Claims Administrator Barred By
 The Plan. 7

 II. Neither Annex A Nor The Claimant Information Guides Apply
 To The Deadline Established By The SF-DCT..... 11

 III. Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a) Does Not Apply To The Deadline That Was
 Established In Accordance With The Court’s Directive As A
 Fixed Date. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Mgt., Inc.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 292 (1st Dept. 2012).....	12
<i>Bazin v. Walsam 240 Owner, LLC</i> , 894 N.Y.S.2d 411 (1st Dept. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Hawkins v. Claims Adm’r of Settlement Facility</i> , No. J:21-CV-10764, 2021 WL 8343045 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 00-00005, 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 760 F. App’x 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 12-10314, 2012 WL 4476647 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012).....	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 760 Fed. Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Dale Reardon</i> , No. 07-CV-14898, 2008 WL 4427520 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008).....	9
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Jodi Iseman</i> , No. 09-CV-10799, 2010 WL 1247910 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2010).....	10
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Mary O’Neil</i> , No. 00-00005, 2008 WL 907433 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....	9

<i>In re Squire</i> , 282 F. App'x 413 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004).....	12
<i>Violette v. P.A. Days, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1015 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	7
Bankruptcy Code Chapter 11.....	1
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)	14, 15, 16
E. D. Mich. LR 7. 1 (e)(1).....	6
